
Standard Lease LEASE NO. GS-078-17077 GSA FORM L201C (August 2011) 

This Lease is made and entered into between 

Terrebonne Port Commission 

("the Lessor"). whose principal place of business is 2503 Petroleum Dr, Houma, LA 70363-5514, and whose inlerest in the Property described herein 
is that of Fee Owner, and 

The United Slales of America 

("the Government"), acting by and through the designated representative of the General Services Administration ("GSA'1, upon the terms and 
conditions sel rorth herein. 


Wilnesseth: The parties hereto, for the consideration hereinafter mentioned, covenant and agree as follows: 


The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the Premises described herein, being all or a portion of the Property located at 


Terrebonne Port 

1116 Bayou Lacarpe Rd 

Houma, LA 70363 


and more rully described in Section 1 and Exhibit 1, together with rights to the use of parking and other areas as sel foJ1h herein. 


To Have and To Hold the said Premises with their appurtenances for the term beginning upon acceptance of the Premises as required by this lease 

and continuing for a period of 


15 Years, 10 Years Firm, 


subject to termination and renewal rights as may be hereinafter set forth, lo be used for such purposes as determined by GSA. The commencemenl 

date• of this Lease, along wilh any applicable terminalion and renewal rights. shall more specifically be set forth in a Lease Amendment upon 

substantial completion and acceptance of the space by the Government. 


In Witness Whereof, the parties to this Lease evidence their agreement to all terms and conditions set forth herein by their signatures below, to be 

effective as of the date of delivery of the fully executed lease to the lessor. 


Title: Execulive Director Lease Conlracling Officer 

Date: ~J~-~;Jl.{--+--~12:~-- Date: ___:;.,~_,_l..._'Z...._•_\~Z..,.~----

Name: Thomas Bell 

LEASE ND. GS-078-17077, PAGE 1 GSA FORM L201C (August 2011) 



[Type text) 

6.03 UTILITIES SEPARATE FROM RENTAUBUILDING OPERATING PLAN (APR 2011) .......................................... . .......... 32 

6.04 HEATING AND AIR CONOITIONING (APR 2011) ............................................................................................................................. 32 

6.05 OVERTIME HVAC USAGE (APR 2011).. ................ ......................... ...................... . .................................................... 32 

6.06 JANITORIAL SERVICES (APR 2011) .............. .................................... . .................................................................................... 32 

6.07 SELECTION OF CLEANING PRODUCTS (APR 2011) ................ ..................... ......................... ............................ . ...... 33 

6.08 SELECTION OF PAPER PRODUCTS (APR 2011) .......................................................................................................................... 33 

6.09 SNOW REMOVAL (APR 2011) .............................................................................. .................... ................................... ..... 33 

6.10 MAINTENANCE AND TESTING OF SYSTEMS (APR 2011) .................... .............................................. ................... . ................. 33 

6.11 MAINTENANCE OF PROVIDED FINISHES (APR 2011)................... ...................... ..................... ...................... ... ............... . .... 34 

6.12 ASBESTOS ABATEMENT (APR 2011)................................. ....................... .................. . .......................................................... 34 

6.13 ONSITE LESSOR MANAGEMENT (APR 2011) .............................................................................................................................. 34 

6.14 SCHEDULE OF PERIODIC SERVICES (APR 2011)...................................................................................... ...................... . .......... 34 

6.15 bl\NQSG •PING (~PR 2Q11 )PARAGRAPH 6.15 INTENTIONALLY OMITTED .......... ............ ............. ................ ....... . ............. 34 

6.16 LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE (APR 2011) ......................................................................................................................................... 34 

6.17 RE;G¥GblNG (QE;G 2QQ7)PARAGRAPH 6.17 INTENTIONALLY OMITTED ................. ........................ ....................... .. ............ 34 

6.18 AANQQbPH SHE;PPPRQ GQMPblMIGE; (/\PR 2Q11)PARAGRAPH 6.18 INTENTIONALLY OMITTED .......................................... 34 

6.19 SAFEGUARDING AND DISSEMINATION OF SENSITIVE BUT UNCLASSIFIED (SBU) BUILDING INFORMATION (JUN 2009) ..... 34 

6.20 INDOOR AIR QUALITY (DEC 2007) ....... ................... ............................ . ................................................... 36 

6.21 R"!:lQN l~I AIR ('UG 2QQ8) PARAGRAPH 6.21 INTENTIONALLY DELETED ................................................................................. 36 

6.22 RADON IN AIR (SEP 2000).. .................. .................................................. . ................................................. 36 

6.23 RADON IN WATER (AUG 2008) ........ ....................... .......................................... ............................................... . ... 37 

6.24 HAZARDOUS MATERIALS (OCT 1996)................ . .............................................................................................................. 37 

6.25 MOLD (AUG 2008) .................................. ..................... ...................... ................................. . .................................................... 37 

6.26 OCCUPANT EMERGENCY PLANS (APR 2011) .. ..................... .... .............. ................... .. 38 

6.27 FLAG DISPLAY (APR 2011).................... .................... .................................. . ..................................................... 38 


SECTION 7 ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS ................................................................................................................................. 39 

7.01 ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS........... ......................................... ...................... ......................... .................... . . .......... 39 


SECTION 1 THE PREMISES, RENT, AND OTHER TERMS 

1.01- THE PREMISES 

The Premises are described as follows: 

Office and Related Space: 8,154 rentable square feet (RSF), yielding 7,410 ANSI/SOMA Office Area (ABOA) square feet of office and related space 
(based upon a Common Area Factor of 1.100406%, located on the first floor(s) and known as Suite{s) TBD of the Building, and depicted on the floor 
plan(s) attached hereto as Exhibit 2, as well as lhe site plan aUached herelo as Exhibit 3. 

1.02 EXPRESS APPURTENANT RIGHTS 

The Government shall have the non-exclusive right to lhe use of Appurtenant Areas, and shall have the right to post Government Rules and 
Regulations within such areas. The Government will coordinale with the Lessor to ensure signage is consistent with the Lessor's standards. 
Appurtenant to the Premises and included with the Lease are rights to use the following: 

A. Parking: 25 parking spaces as depicted on the plan attached hereto as Exhibil 2 of which O shall be structured inside spaces reserved for 
the exclusive use of the Government, O shall be inside parking spaces, and 26 shall be secured, reserved surface parking spaces. In addition, the 
Lessor shall provide such additional parking spaces as required by the applicable code of the local government entily having jurisdiction over the 
Property. 

a. RENT AND OTHER CONSIDERATION 

A. The Government shall pay Lhe Lessor annual rent payable monthly in arrears at lhe following rales: 

SHELL RENTAL RATE 

TENANT IMPROVEMENTS RENTAL RATE* 

OPERATING COSTS 

. YEARS1·10 

ANNUAL RENT 

$151,175.16 

$30,623.45 

$58,545.72 

ANNUAL RATEIRSF 


$18.54 


$3.76 


$7.18 


. 
, ',, . . . . ~·YEARS.11.-16 

AAtiUAL RENT. • 

$154,029.06 

$0.00 

$58,545.72 

ANNUAL RAtelRSF 


$18.89 


$0.00 


$7.18 


BUILDING SPECIFIC SECURITY COSTS $3,203.05 $0.39 $0.00 $0.00 

FULL SERVICE RATE $243,547.38 $29.87 $212,574.78 $26.07 
*The Tenant Improvements Allowance and Building Specific Security Costs are amortized at a rate of 8.0 percent per annum for 10 years. 

LEASE NO. GS-078-17077, PAGE 4 GSA FORM L201C (August 2011) 



[Type lexl] 

B. Rent is subject to adjustment based upon a physical mutual measuremenl of the Space upon acceptance, not to exceed 7,410 ABOA sq. ft. 
based upon the methodology outlined under the gPaymenr clause of GSA Form 3517. 

c. Rent is subjeci to adjustmenl based upon the final Tenant Improvement cost to be amortized in the rental rate, as agreed upon by the 
parties subsequenl to the lease Award Date. 

D. If the Government occupies the Premises for less than a full calendar month, then rent shall be prorated based on the actual number of days 
of occupancy for that month. 

E. Rent shall be paid lo the Lessor by electronic funds transfer in accordance with the provisions of the General Clauses. Rent shall be 
payable lo the Payee designated in the Lessor's Cenlral Contraclor Registration. 

F. The Lessor shall provide to the Government, in exchange for the payment of rental and other specified consideration, the following: 

1. The leasehold interest in the Property described in MParagraph 1.01 THE PREMISES" created herein; 

2. All cosls, expenses and fees to perform the work required for acceplance of the Premises in accordance with this Lease, including 
all costs for labor, materials, and equipment. professional fees, contractor fees, allorney fees, permit fees, inspection fees, and similar such fees, and 
all related expenses; 

3_ Performance or salisfaction of all other obligations sel forth in this Lease; and 
.4. All services, utilities, and maintenance required for the proper operalion of the Property, the Building, and the Premises in accor­

dance wilh the terms of the lease, including, but not limited lo, all inspeclions, modifications, repairs, replacements, and improvements required to be 
made thereto lo meet the requirements of this Lease. 

1.03 BROKER COMMISSION AND COMMISSION CREDIT: 

Jones Lang LaSalle Americas, Inc. ("Broker"} is the authorized real estale broker representing GSA in connection with this lease transaclion. The 
tolal amount of the Commission is and is earned upon lease execution, payable according to the Commission Agreement signed between 
lhe two parties. Onl of tne commission will be payable to Jones Lang LaSalle Americas, Inc. with the remaining , which Is 
the MCommission Credir. to be crediled to the shell rental portion of the annual rental payments due and owing lo fully recapture tn1s commission 
Credit. The reduction in shell rent shall commence with the firsl month of the rental payments and continue until the credit has been fully recaplured in 
equal monthly inslallments over the shortest time practicable. 

Notwithstanding the MRent and Other Consideration" paragraph of this Lease, the shell renlal paymenls due and owing under lhis lease shall be 
reduced to recaplure fully this Commission Credit. The reduction in shell renl shall commence with lhe first month of the rental payments and conlinue 
as indicated in this schedule for adjusted Monthly Rent: 

Month 1 Rental Payment $20.296.61 minus prorated Commission Credil of····equals···· adjusted 1
51 

Month's Rent. 

Month 2 Ren!al Payment $20.295.61 minus prorated Commission Credit or•••lequals••••ladjusled 2nd Month's Renl. 

Month 3 Rental Payment $20.296.61 minus prorated Commission Credit of···· equals···· adjusted 2nd Month's Rent 

1.04 TERMINATION RIGHT 

The Government may terminale this Lease, in whole or in part, at any time effective after the firm lerm of this Lease by providing no! less than 90 days' 
prior written notice to the Lessor. The effective date of lhe termination shall be the day following lhe expiration of the required nolice period or the 
termination date set forth in lhe notice, whichever is laler. No renlal shall accrue after the effeclive date of termination. 

1.06 R~llli"~•,b RIG MTS INTENTIONALLY DELETED 

1.06 DOCUMENTS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE 


The following documents are incorporated by reference, as though fully set forth herein: 


. 

·.. DOCUMENT NAME 
Nq, C>F 
PAGES 

.·.·.· 

EkHIBIT 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 4 1 
FLOOR PLAN{Sl 1 2 
PARKING PLAN(S} 1 3 

DESIGN GUIDE DATEDAPRIL 2010 

GSA FORM 35178 GENERAL ClAUSES 
260 
33 

4 
5 

GSA FORM 3518, REPRESENTATIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS 

LESSOR'S STATEMENT OF WORK FOR SHELL IMPROVEMENTS 
8 
3 

6 
7 

1.07 TENANT IMPROVEMENT ALLOWANCE 

GSA FORM L201C (August 2011)LEASE NO. GS·07B-17077, PAGE 6 



[TYpe text] 

The Tenanl rrni:rovement Allowance for pt..IPOSeS of this lease Is $29.4588 per ABOA sq. ft The Tenant Improvement Allowance is lhe amount lhal lhe 
Lessor shal make avai'able for the Government to be used for U..e Tenant Improvements. This amount is amortized in the rent over the finn lenn of this 
Lease al an annual interest rale of8.0 percent 

1.08 TENANT IMPROVEMENT RENTAL ADJUSTMENT (APR 2011) 

A. The Government, at i1s sole discretion, shall make all decisions as to lhe use of the Tl Alowanre. The Government may use aD or part of 
lhe Tenant Improvement Allowance. The Government nlay return lo the Lessor any unused Portion of the Tenant Improvement Allowance in 
exchange for a decrease in renl according to the agreed-upon amortizalion rate over the firm lenn. 

B. The Government shaU have the right to make lump sum payments for any or an work covered by the Tenant Improvement ABowanoe. That 
part of the Tenant lmptovemenl Allowance amortized in lhe rent shall be reduced accordingly. At any time after OCQ4Jancy and during the firm term of 
the Lease. lhe Govemmenl. at its sole discretion, may choose to pay lump sum for any pat1 or all of the remaining unpaid amor1ized balance of lhe 
Tenanl Improvement Allowance. If the Goverrment ~eds lo make a lump sum payment for the Tenant Improvement Allowance afler occupancy, lhe. 
payment of the Tenant Improvement AHowance by the Govemmenl wn resull In a decrease in the rent according to the amortizaUon ra1e over the fim1 
lenn or the Lease. 

C. If II ls anHdpated that the Government wiH spend more than lhe allowance ldentffied above, the Government shall have the righl to eilher: 

1. Reduce lhe Tenanl Improvement requirements; 
2. Pay lump sum for the overage upon completion and acceptance or the improvemenls; or 
3. Increase the rent according lo the negotialed amortization rale over lhe Rnn term of lhe Lease. 

1.09 TENANT IMPROVEMENT FEE SCHEDULE 

Forpriciig Tenanl /mprovemenlCosls as defined herein, thefolowing rates shall apptyfixlhe Initial btnld-out oflheSpace. 

INITIAL 
BlJL[).{)UT 

AR.cITTECTl'ENGl!\'EER FEES ($PER ABOASO. FT. OR% OFCoN5mucTIOH 
COSTS\ 

7.76% 

LEssoA'sPROJECTMANAGEMENTFEE(%OFCA::INSTRUCTrON0Jsrs) 3.0% 

1.10 PERCENTAGE OF OCCUPANCY FOR TAX ADJUSTMENT, ESTABLISHMENT OF TAX BASE 

As of the Lease Award Dale, the Govemmenrs Percenlege of Ocrupancy, as defined in the Real Estate Tax Adjusbnenl dause of this lease is 42.92 
percent. The percentage or occupan~ is derived by dividing the totaJ Government space of 8,154 RSF by the total building space of 18,998 rentable 
square feet 

The Real Estate Tax Base, as defined in the Real Estale Tax Adjustment clause of the Lease is SO.OD. Since the Leasor Is a public entity, no Real 
Estate Ta.ir;:es will be Incurred as part of the Lease. 

1.11 OPERATING COST BASE 

The parties agree that for the purpose of applying the dause tlUed "'Operallng Costs Adjusrmenr !hat the Lessor's base rate for operaling costs shall 
be $7.18 per renlable sq. ft. 

1.12 RATE FOR ADJUSTMENT FOR VACANT LEASED PREMISES 

In areordance with lhe section enlitled "Aq:lStmenl for Vacanl Premises~ if the Government fails lo occupy or vacates the enlire or any portion of Ille 
Leased Premises prior lo expiration of lhe lerm of lhe Lease, the opera ling cosls paid by U1e Govemmenl as part of the rent shall be reduced by 
$3.50 per ABOA sq. ft. of space vacated by the Govemmenl 

1.13 HOURLY OVERTIME HVAC RATES 

The follcw,.ing rales shall apply i1 the eppficalion ofthe dause ttUed "Overtime HVAC Usage:• 

$5.00 per hou" for the entire spare. 

1.14 24-HOUR HVAC REQUIREMENT(APR2011) 

The Hourty Overtime HVAC rate spedfied above shaH not apply 10 any portion of lhe Prenlses that is required to have heating and cooling 24 hours per day. 
n 24-hour f-NAC Is reqlired by the Goverrment. b any designated roonlS or areas of the Premises.. such setvires shal be provided by the Lessor at an 
annual rale of$4.50 per 300 ABOA sq. ft. of lhe area receiving the 24-hour HVAC. 

LEASE NO. GS-07B-17077, PAGE 6 GSA FORM L201C (August 2011) 



(Type text) 

1.16 ADDITIONAL BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 

In addition lo conslruciion of the Tenant Improvements as required in this Lease, the Lessor shall be required to oomplele the following additional building 
improvements (e.g.• Fire/life Safety, Seismic, and Energy Efficiency) prior to acceplance of the Space: 

A. 
B. 
c. 

LEASE NO. GS-078-17077, PAGE 7 GSA FORM L201C (August 2011) 




